West Virginia

Purchasing Division

The following documentation is an electronically-
submitted vendor response to an advertised
solicitation from the West Virginia Purchasing
Bulletin within the Vendor Self-Service portal at
wWVOASIS.gov. As part of the State of West Virginia’s
procurement process, and to maintain the
transparency of the bid-opening process, this
documentation submitted online is publicly posted
by the West Virginia Purchasing Division at
WVPurchasing.gov with any other vendor responses
to this solicitation submitted to the Purchasing
Division in hard copy format.




mASIS Jump to FORMS 3\&] &P Home }’Personaize @) Accessbity [gJ AppHep < Avout (U]

Procurement Budgeting Accounts Receivable = Accounts Payable

Contact | Default Values | Discount | Document Information
Procurement Folder: 644624 SO Doc Code: CRFQ
Procurement Type: Central Master Agreement SO Dept: 0439
Vendor ID: 000000159732 @. SO Doc ID: EBA2000000013
Legal Name: TRANE US INC Published Date: 11/8/19
Alias/DBA: Close Date: 11/14/19
Total Bid: $13,505.00 Close Time: 13:30
Response Date: 11/14/2019 Status: Closed
‘ Response Time: 1235 Solicitation Description: Addendum # HVAC A
I MAINTENANCEAND REPAIR OPFEN W/
\ Total of Header Attachments: 2
Total of All Attachments: 2




Purchasing Division State of West Virginia

2019 Washington Street East Solicitation Response
Post Office Box 50130 P

Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Proc Folder : 644624
Solicitation Description : Addendum #2 HVAC MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OPEN END CONTRACT

Proc Type : Central Master Agreement

Date issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation Response Version
2019-11-14 SR 0439 ESR11141900000003085 1
13:30:00

LVENDOR

000000159732

TRANE US INC

Solicitation Number: CRFQ 0439 EBA2000000013

Total Bid :

Comments:

$13,505.00 Response Date: 2019-11-14 Response Time: 12:36:36

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Stephanie L Gale

(304) 558-8801
stephanie.l.gale@wv.gov

Signature on File FEIN # DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1 FORM ID : WV-PRC-SR-001




Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1 HVAC MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR $13,505.00
SERVICES
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
72101511
HVAC MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICES

Extended Description :

Page: 2



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION
RFQ EBAr68314¢, HVAC Maintenance

EXHIBIT C_- PRICING PAGES — REVISED 11/6/2019%*

jve M; nance;
(A) Annual Preventive Maintenance x 1 Time per Year = Total Yearly Charge
Charges (Exhibit A items 1-9)
e . n O

s 115D . x i = s UISDH

(B) Semi-Annual Preventive Maintenance X 2 Times per Year - Total Yearly Chasge
Charges (Exhibit A items 10-12) T
s ' ?7 SO ‘gO X 2 = 3_2—7_0_!
{C) Every Other Year Preventive . -

Maintcnance Charges (Exhibit A item 13) -3 Times per Yoar Tost Y’""F"‘g‘n

oo 5 - s |30 .
. :2 "] D_Z ' x _L?L._ e -
(D} Quarterly Preventive Maimcnance x 3 Times per Year = Total Yearly Charge
Charges (Exhibit A items 14 & 15) o
QT 0
100, g . s 200
o0
Total Yearly Preventive "
Maintenance Cost (A-D) = 5 III b_i -:SL'_S .
ctiv ]

Hourly Labor Rate X Estimated Hours = Total Labor Cost

s g oo x 10 - s /4250
Estimated Parts Cost x Multiplies - Total Parts Cost

$10,000.00 x 259/ - s /2 SODJO
S_Z{E’_:{'_‘SD _0’0

Tatal Correstive Maintenunee Cast b
(Total Labor + Tatal Parts)

TotalBid Cost*  §_40 255 7

* Total Bid Cost is calculated by adding the Total Yearly Preventive Maintenance Cost and the Tota)
Corrective Maintenance Cost.

**This exhibit has been revised to accurately reflect references to items on Exhibit A



Purchasing Divison State of West Virginia
2019 Washington Street East

Bost Offics £ x 50130 Request for Quotation
Charleston, WV 25305-0130 -

Proc Foldar: 644624

Doc Description: HVAC MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OPEN END CONTRACT
Proc Type: Central Master Agreement

Date lssued Solicitation Closes | Solicitation No Version

2019-10-30 2019-11-14 CRFQ 0433 EBA2000000013 1
13:30:00

BID RECEIVING |OCATION

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON STE

CHARLESTON wv 25305

us

| VENDOR

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

Trane U.S., Inc.

5001 MacCorkle Ave. SW
South Charleston, WV 25309
{304)533-0539

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Stephanie L Gale

(304) 558-8801

stephanie.l.gale@wv.gov

Signature X /Z A_:‘LQJ ‘L,__ FEIN# 25-0900465 paTE 11-12-19

All offers subjsct fo all tarms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1 FORM ID : WV-PRC-CRFQ-001



[ ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

: The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of West Virginia Educational Broadcasting Authority, Charleston region to
establish an open-end contract for HVAC Maintenance and Repair.

INVOICE TO SHIP TO

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER PURCHASING ADMINISTRATOR

EDUCATIONAL BROADCASTING EDUCATIONAL BROADCASTING

124 INDUSTRIAL PARK RD 600 CAPITOL ST

BEAVER Wv25813 CHARLESTON WV 25301-1223

us us

Line Comm Ln Dasc Qty Unit lssue Unit Price Total Price

1 HVAC MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR ov

SERVICES 4 |2 DS,

Comm Code Manufacturer Speclfication Model #
72101511
Extended Description ;

HVAC MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICES

Page: 2



' Document Phase
EBA2000000013 Final

Document Description

| Page 3

HVAC MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OPEN | of3

END CONTRACT

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions




Purchasing Bivison i
2019 Washington Street East St Testiiigint

Post Office Box 50130 Request for Quotation
Charlaston, WV 25305-0130 -

Proc Folder: 644624

Doc Description: Addendum #2 HVAC MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OPEN END CONTRACT
Proc Type: Central Master Agreement

Dato Issuad Solicitation Closes | Solicitation No Verslon
2019-11-08 2019-11-14 CRFQ 0439 EBA2000000013 3
13:30:00
BID RECEIVING LCCATION it
BID CLERK
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
PURCHASING DIVISION
2019 WASHINGTON STE
CHARLESTON Wv 25305
us
| VENDOR e i
Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

Trane U.S,, Inc.

5001 MacCorkle Ave. SW
South Charleston, WV 25309
(304)533-0539

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Stephanie L Gale

(304) 558-8801

stephanie.l.gale@wv.gov

Signature X M’L,_ FEIN# 25-0800465 pate 11-13-19

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1 FORM 1D : WV-PRC-CRFQ-001



[ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Addendum #2 issued to;

1. Provide responses to vendor questions.

2. Provide a revised copy of the bonding and insurance requirements for this sclicitation.

End of Addendum #2

INVOICETD 3 SHIP.TO SEE et i

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER PURCHASING ADMINISTRATOR

EDUCATIONAL BROADCASTING EDUCATIONAL BROADCASTING

124 INDUSTRIAL PARK RD 600 CAPITOL ST

BEAVER WV25813 CHARLESTON WV 25301-1223

us us

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price

1 HVAC MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR  0.00000 v

SERVICES b 13 DS |

!

Comm Codo Manufacturor Spoclfication Model #

72101511

Extended Description :

HVAC MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICES

Paga: 2




SOLICITATION NUMBER: CRFQ EBA2000000013
Addendum Number: 2

The purpose of this addendum is to modify the solicitation identified as
(“Solicitation”) to reflect the change(s) identified and described below.

Applicable Addendum Category:
( | Modify bid opening date and time
[ | Modify specifications of product or service being sought
[y | Attachment of vendor questions and responses
[ | Attachment of pre-bid sign-in sheet
[¢/] Correction of error

[ | Other

Description of Modification to Solicitation:
Addendum #2 issued to:

1. Provide responses to vendor questions.
2. Provide a revised copy of the bonding and insurance requirements for this solicitation.

End of Addendum #2

Additional Documentation: Documentation related to this Addendum (if any) has been
included herewith as Attachment A and is specifically incorporated herein by reference.

Terms and Conditions:

I. All provisions of the Solicitation and other addenda not modified herein shall remain in
full force and effect.

2 Vendor should acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued for this Solicitation by
completing an Addendum Acknowledgment, a copy of which is included herewith.
Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification. The addendum
acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

Revised 6/82012



ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM
SOLICITATION NO.:

Imstructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this
addendum acknowledgment form, Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below.
Failure {0 acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: 1hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the
necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:
{Check the box next to each addendum received)

[ 1 Addendum No. 1 [ |] Addendum No.6
[ ] Addendum No.2 [ /1 Addendum No.7
[I ] Addendum No.3 [ '] Addendum No.8
[ '] Addendum No.4 [ /] Addendum No.9
[ '] Addendum No.5 [ 11 Addendum No. 10

[ understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. T
further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral
discussion held between Vendor’s representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the
information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Trane U.S., Inc,

Company

(A

) Authorized Signature

14-13-19

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.
Revised 6/8/2012



Wwv.-72
Approved / Revised 08/01/15

State of West Virginia
Purchasing Division

CERTIFIED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REPORT COVERSHEET

In accordance with West Virginia Code § 21-1D-7b, no less than once per year, or upon completion of the
project, every contractor shall provide a certified report to the public authority which let the contract. That report
must include each of the items identified below in the Required Report Content section.

Instructions: Vendor should complete this coversheet, attach it to the required report, and submit it to the
appropriate location as follows: For contracts more than $25,000, the report should be mailed to the West
Virginia Purchasing Division at 2019 Washington Street East, Charleston, WV 25305. For contracts of $25,000
or less, the vendor should mail the report to the public authority issuing the contract.

Contract Identification:

Contract Number:

Contract Purpose:

Agency Requesting Work:

Required Report Content: The attached report must include each of the items listed below. The vendor
should check each box as an indication that the required information has been included in the attached report.

O Information indicating the education and training service to the requirements of West Virginia Code §
21-1D-5 was provided;

O Name of the laboratory certified by the United States Department of Health and Human Services or its
successor that performs the drug tests;

[0 Average number of employees in connection with the construction on the public improvement;
O Drug test results for the following categories including the number of positive tests and the number of

negative tests: (A) Pre-employment and new hires; (B) Reasonable suspicion; (C) Post-accident; and
(D) Random.

Vendor Contact Information:

Vendor Name: Trane US, Inc. Vendor Telephone: (304)533'1491
Vendor Address: 5001 MacCorkle Ave SW Vendor Fax: (844)331 -3919
South Charleston, WV Vendor E-Mail: 17aCi.Ray@trane.com

25309




Purchasing Divison State of West Virginla
2019 Wash Street East
el omeohg:"smao Request for Quotation
Charfeston, WV 25305-0130 -

Proc Falder: 844824

Doc Description: Addendum #1 HVAC MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OPEN END CONTRACT
Proc Type: Central Master Agreement

Date issued Solickation Closes | Soficitation No

Vamslon

2018-11-08 2019-11-14 CRFQ 0439 EBA2000000013
13:30:00

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON STE

CHARLESTON Wv 25305
us

= - T =

Vandor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

Trane U.S., Inc.

5001 MacCorkle Ave. SW
South Charleston, WV 25309
{304)533-0539

[FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Stephanie L Gale

(304) 558-8801

stephanie.l.gale@wv.gov

signature X 4/,}@ ). FEIN# 25-0900465

pate  11-13-19

Al offers subject to ail fsrms and conditions contalned in this solicitation

Page : 1

FORM ID : WW-PRC-CRFQ-001




N GRarra e

E-s_—.«--wg:f:-
4 I e
'.Z,-L‘.....p--....,bx.'..a:-- e

Addendum #1 issued to:
1. Provide copy of pre-bld sign in sheet.

2. Provide a summary of revisions made to the specifications.

3. Provide a complete, revised set of spectications.
4. Provide a revised Exhibit B1.
5. Provide a revised Pricing Page.

End of Addendum #1.
DN TO Sy T B

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER PURCHASING ADMINISTRATOR

EDUCATIONAL BROADCASTING EDUCATIONAL BROADCASTING

124 INDUSTRIAL PARK RD 600 CAPITOL ST

BEAVER Wv25813 CHARLESTON WV 25301-1223

us us

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit lsaue Unit Price Tatal Price

1 HVAC MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR  0.0G000 oo

SERVICES f / 5 ,% s

Comm Coda Manufacturer Specification Model #

72101511

Extended Description ;

HVAC MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICES

Page: 2




REQUEST FOR QUOTATION
RFQ EBAr68314c, HVAC Maintenance

EXHIBIT B - AGENCY FACILITIES AND UNITS

1. Facility Location: West Virginia Public Broadcasting, 600 Capitol St, Charleston WV
25301

See Exhibit B Attachment 1 for detailed description of items covered by this contract

2. Facility Location: WVPB-FM, 1549 Garfield St, Charleston WV, 25387
See Exhibit B Attachment 1 for detailed description of items covered by this contract

3. Facility Location: WVPB-TV, 9283 Barker Ridge Church Rd, Milton WV, 25541
See Exhibit B Attachment 1 for detailed description of items covercd by this contract



IXHISIT 8- ATTACHMENT |, AGKNCY FACILITIES AND UTUTY

L Taelal
580 Capltel I Cvasloen WY 15303
11 T 190
12 Townr
13 Trune: 4
o Trwme
5 Trane
EE ] Trme
17 Trmme
is Trane
1 Trone
3] Traag Wrtrerrl JONI0AAS 10100000 1KY VT
1 Taw
T<3 {TadbaD 4} Lod WD L 00
ES ) Trme 100
4 Troms
14 Trasm
14 Trane
7y Trane
1a Trma
E2 Treme wr
fo Trasa 00
EE] Trane
14 Tian
15 Carries SOPOIEAOIMT Y SBINETE
o Trewe WPHDTLH 1R LOACEL EONONNE 100 WISEMIM
[ 5] Trane WPHDO T 90 10D 10 FI0SON ST w0
M Trama 7Y
. Tranm WPHED 1Y L9 IDBCY 1010000 100 WG
310 e WIHDO LT SH KA 101080007 i WG
L} T WYL LI MOACT NN 300 WIS
12 Tre Yo
311 Trana 1m
1 Trase WFHOOYSTIN LOAAS LSS0 108 WML
L] Trme
&1 {Tagged 23) Trane Lond
L] Trana WPHDEIG 1PN SO 10T 100 NEINN
5 Thena 1
44 Tromy  ed
47 Trase 3
s e WPV | DA RAANLO 10000 WIS
438 Trane WPVD IO M1DAAN TD 10NN W Wald Tty
Timcar Cont rad Cantrad Trasg FRATRRIGAACTH 310 Evnosl
Trocwt Prag, Zn Ml Thma 100y o
PPt Myt Dees o
Lwp Purnp] smanbly [ TUESS gy Py, vy PP
Lonp Pusl mearsbly MlkComa  LIRILITSEF e
et Lo v Fowret PR PENOSO0 HORERCE
L Thaem CRCARSLETC S0 4O AL AN
Caadinn Tamt [ Pivigr UM
Mg Alr Bfuast Fan Undnrom, Ubnearn Unidan
P " 0
[ Tramg: TOH LIOROAA TKtia0
Unit 3 Trasa TO{LICD400GA IV IS0
Uit ¥ Bt WATAD ACTAFATE) 140ID1 1841711 @1
1049 Sorfiod I, Charivmem, WY 130T
1 Cowrimt SOMACIIGR-A ProdELMORIER 03~ TLTVILELY
1 Corviey JSMADIIA-] Predr]iMADRILA-30 Y- TIDNE

TR}

i

Awm

Sarignmrt  ThifEemint

EEE!EE!EEEBESSEE!!EEE%EM

ay

gﬂln-ana-s

238

RASOA
M10A

L4 Amve Simme
Tamraflartraals Sarpin -l Al MDY SFSP Clflad 113
Trarm fattristt Sepaint [ b Abovehigh drop cofiag 123
Trane et maic Satpaink OneT.TS01E TS Adsorry iy callag 171
Trane h )
T 3 puint Alutir Ot ol lnyy 103
“Trane Sy inle Jak paiet {ngiSada Above drop sulling 31 bwry
Trane Bactrordc Sal pabeg Froult XRCD mn tices. fomf 13 Admpen igh drap caliing 10
Trana Bachrsasr Sl padey e 3672 Alstrrrdrop orifiag b4
Trmng Barvrenid Sagoln O, 73a27 o i cullimy 10%
Trang Bactroaid Mrpoint: Tra N 2inE 3 Mavedicp rulling 109
Trave Bactrovc Jotpsie Ont Liate + 18220 Row land 705
Trune Dacivonic Sarpaiar Cwedl).Fults Cheurlogat 733
Tarw Dactresis Satselm Cve 17230 Aborwt Dvop Ciltag 2045203 had

Anove Drap Caftng

Trans bfnci restc Grrpaiee T i4aty AlscweOvan Criing 132 Hall
Troueortrosi Supoint Oreli%a3d hlupyy Oy Cafthg 100 Ml
Trmma Bactronis Srpmeal Ty k312 Aoaipt (g Coplling 792 Nafl
Toume Bactronic Sutpmes ned 23ILY AbovaDrap Laliey 113
Trane Bartronis apular Ot ne Gomrhampd 128
Tharst GaEIvne Serpalat [ L RoTio B Wi it Cnifiog: D ot
Trame Bactrans Lt padet Cmed. Fia22.25 by Chrogn Cosiin £ PV Hapt
Temeg Daciiginkt o prbit Ongd.Foar 14 Absyve Orow Cafling 5000 Kefl

TamiiE114 Almwvn Oy Cofbag MDA ital]
Voumy Hoctrontc Surpving e 104025 Rbures Tny CuBag 110 Ld
Frana Elzrpniy Stpeint Ferw 12215 Abmey Dyop Cailing 300
Trame Rrarands Larpabiv T 1alS Aoy rep Calliang Y08
Irbte Sortiiic Set pmat T L202% AdewreConp Calbag bO¥
Trneg Buctronic Jai pass: Tow L2228 SwpeaDvop Loy K9
Trony St smig Jatywiol Tees L2613 Sincint Drwp Calling DA
e D trwnic Yol puiat Tom 14238 Miven Orup Cal g B3 Hal|
Warw Bectromc St pwine Twa 213 Aoeres Uvmp Cailing 319
T Foct roaic Sogming Tew 1318 Alos Drigp Calling 40 Top Roags
Trama Blactynre Sty ie133a37.0% AibptrLswyp Cafing &C11 Befiom Karnp
Teaa Dastrmhic Lot moiet Use iR Salr 1y e Orop Caling &7 Halk
Tt Aomrve Druy Coffiey 401 131
Traren Flactrante Smelut O=ed.TeI113 by Orap Cuitheg 434 Rarp
Trames B orvromiy Sapeiat Omed 792215 Aot Drtp Camag 401
Thone Cactroaic Sut poiet Omed F5a22 5 Avove Crng Calliag 418
reng Bactronic St pusnt. Tos 28 3utt § Magr havat 501
TraseDwrosals fal puint Tom 15 5a 0% Froo beetd 201
L [] ‘Wall mauml 330
¢ ) Wall Mo 330
a [} Hoar vet 150
L] L] it mawtut L0Ck higbent, fumpad oy, Sitwt oun O rmng
] a irnpallar,
L L] Flome bl 330
[ s TOn28 Snel mren i
L] B Pt o s repited
Ny [ Reol acoms repuired
Cumtom smhanscsl punel [} Cifmumal byvel anlator
Cottiein e banical parvel L] Growsnd brvnd sutarige
Bard [ ] Walbenmuntad
Saxtranic ronsta L TI0S WARS LOCKER GATE
L NS0T WP LOCRIN GATE




ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM
SOLICITATION NO.:

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this
addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below.,
Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the
necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:

(Check the box next to each addendum received)

[ |] Addendum No. 1 [ ] Addendum No. 6
[ 1 Addendum No.2 [! 1 Addendum No. 7
[ |] Addendum No.3 [ 1 Addendum No. 8
[ |] Addendum No. 4 [ ] Addendum No.9
[ /] Addendum No.5 [ 1 Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I
further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral
discussion held between Vendor’s representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the
information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Trane U.8,, Inc.

Company

‘Bl Moo

Authorized Signature

11-12-19

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing,
Revised 6/8/2012



ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR’S LICENSE: West Virginia Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons
desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors
Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor’s license. Applications for a contractor’s
license may be made by contacling ihe West Virginia Division of Labor. West Virginia Code §
21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor’s license number on its bid.
If an apparent low bidder fails to submit a license number in accordance with this section, the
Purchasing Division will promptly request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder
and the second low bidder provide the license number within one business day of the request.
Failure of the bidder to provide the license number within one business day of receiving the
request shall result in disqualification of the bid. Vendors should include a contractor’s license
number in the space provided below.

Contractor’s Name; 1218 U.S., Inc.
Contractor’s License No.: WV.  o2s978

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor’s license prior to the
issuance of a contract award document.

2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any
solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the
work to submit an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy.
If the affidavit is not submitted with the bid submission, the Purchasing Division shall promptly
request by telephone and elcctronic mail that the low bidder and second low bidder provide the
affidavit within one business day of the request. Failure to submit the affidavit within one
business day of receiving the request shall result in disqualification of the bid. To comply with
this law, Vendor should complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the
same with its bid. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drugfree workplace affidavit or a
similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, within one
ousiness day of being requested to do so shail resuit in disqualification of Vendor’s bid. Pursuant
to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement
contracts the value of which is $100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.

2.1. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-4, Vendor and
its subcontractors must implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy that
complies with said article. The awarding public authority shall cancel this contract if: (1) Vendor
fails to implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy described in the preceding
paragraph, (2) Vendor fails to provide information regarding implementation of its drug-free
workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or (3) Vendor provides to the public
authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public
improvement contracts the value of which is $100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.

Revised 10/01/2019



Trane U.S,, Inc.
Bidder’s Name:

I:I Check this box if no subcontractors will perform more than $25,000.00 of work to complete the
project.

Subcontractor Name License Number if Required by
W. Va, Code § 21-11-1 et. seq.

Attach additional pages if necessary

Revised 10/01/2019




DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identitied in this Section as the
Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

Traci Ray, Account Manager
(Name, Title)
Traci Ray, Account Manager
(Printed Name and Title)
5001 MacCorkle Ave, SW, South Charleston, WV 25309
(Address)
(304)533-0539 / (844)593-8248
{Phone Number) / (Fax Number)

Traci.Ray@Trane.com
(email address)

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation
through wvOASIS, T certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand
the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer
or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product
or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that
product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and
conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this
bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that [ am authorized by the vendor to execute
and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor’s behalf; that

I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my
knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require
registration.

Trane U.S., Inc,

(Company)
M J . Kenneth Bolin, General Manager

(Authorized Signaturs) (Representative Name, Title)

Kenneth Bolin, General Manager
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)

11-13-19
(Date)
(540)366-4958 / (844)331-3919

(Phone Number) (Fax Number) h

Revised 10/01/2019



e M

EXHIBIT B- ATTACHMENT 1, AGENCY FACILITIES AND UNITS

Mocdg! Saviad Sirs Refrigerant  Thermostat Alter ActessNotes
600 Capitnl St Chavieston WV 25301
11 Trane WPHDO1819N10AAZ101000602100 WSBG3E708 iton iz Trane Electronic Setpaint Onegx22 Abave highdmp caliing 119
12 Trane WRHDO2239N10AC3101 000002100 WIBGIE693 25ton A2 Trane Electronie Setpoint Onei7x30 Above high drop celling 119
13 Trme WPHDO2839R10AC3101000002100 WI9G31694 2Ston  M22 Tearwe Electronie Setpaint One29.75x18.75 Above drop calling 123
i4 Frane mmunm;wmtmzmooom W11005004 1.5ton  R410A Trane Bectronic Standaione Onel27x18 Inuse (20218 necded) Above drop celling 125
15 Trane wmmzcmmmmwooonzmu WHAGSSESS 2ton R22 Trane Blactranic Setpoint OneiSx24 Abovadrop caling102
16 Trane WPHDO2619N10ACI 101000002100 WSIGINSI6 21an R22 Trane Hectronic Setpoint One15x24 Abmedmp:mlinlml&mv
17 Trane wwnonasaemnmmwoounnna WHG38700 dton R22 Trane Electronie Setsoint Four 20520 an intekesRm111 Abova high drop cailing 110
14 Trane WPHDO1319N10AA3101000002100 WIsGaa710 1ton R22 Trane Bectronic Satpoint Ona®u12 Abevedrop celling 104
19 Trane WPHDOOS19N10AA3 101000002 100 WIaG3802 .75ten R22 Trana Blactronic Setpoint One9.75x22 Above drop celfing 105
1-10 Trana WPHDOZA39N104A3101 000002100 W58G38714 25wn  R22 Trarwe Bectronke Satpoint Ona 29.25x16.5 Abovedrupceiling 109
2.1 Trane WYPED2E19K10AAI 10000000110 WoaF28062 2toh R22 Trans Bactronic Setpoint One 16220 + 18220 Floor level 206
2-2 (TAGGED 4-3) Trane WPHDOS139N10AC3 101000002100 WIBMa6S1 4.5ton  A22 Trane Bectronic Setpoim O 37.75019.5 Overhead 223
- Trara WPHDOZA3INIOALS101000007100 WUsG38692 Z8ton RI2 Trane Hectronle Setpoint One 17230 Above Drop Celling 204/232 hall
4 Trans WPHDOI61L9M 1043101 000002100 WiBG13697 2ton R22 Trane Electronic Setpolnt Ong 15x324 Abgve Drop Cailing 204
2-5 Trang WPHDOI919M10AC3301 000002100 WI3G38830 1Ston  R12 Trane Hectronic Setpolnt Two 15x12 Abcve Drop Cefling 232 Hall
26 Trane WPHDO26 LEN1OACI 101000002100 WIG3E98 2ton "2 Trane Electronic Setpaint OnglS=z24 Above Dro Calling 232 Hall
2-7 Trana wmmuummmmonnzm WISGINE91 15ton  RI2 Trane Esctronic Setpoint Two 15212 Above Drop Cefling 232 Hat)
F2 | Trang WPHDOD919N10AAZ 101000007100 W2BG38703 d5ton  R22 Trane Elactronie Setzalat One9.25x21.75 Above Drop Cling 233
31 Trane WPHDO1918N10AC 01000002100 WoBGI4204 15tom H22 Trane Electmonie Setroint OnetSe24 Overtend 324
32 Trane WPHDO1319NL0AA3£01000002100 WIG34304 1ton R22 Trane Blectronic Setpaint One9.75x22,25 Above Drop Callfng 3098 Hall
33 Trane WPHDO1319K10AAI 101000002100 WSBG34 305 1ten R22 Trane Electronic Setpaint One9.75132.25 Above Dtup Caifing 3098 Hall
34 Trane WPHDOOS19N10MAT 101000002100 WS3G34303 JSten  A22 Trane Bactronic Setpoint One9.75x22.25 Alove Diop Cetling 3098 Hall
35 Carrier SOPCHOLESOOIACCT IGLTIVETIMG 15ton RA10A Haneywsl| standalone Two8.75x15.5 Abave Drop Celling 3098 Halt
36 Trane WPHDOLIS19N10ACI101000002100 WIBGI4296 1Ston RA22 TranaElactronte Satpaint Two 115115 Above Drop Calling 310 Unl
37 Trane WPHDOIMSNMIMMZIBD W9BGI297 1Ston R22 Trane Electronic Setpaint Two L2x15 Abave Drop Calling 309
34 Trane WPHMIQ!SN‘].DBBMIWDUOZLN W3BG34301 15ton R22 Trene Hectrontc Setpaint T 12615 Abova Drop Celling 309
39 Tranie WPHDO1919H108(3101000002100 WeEG34302 i5ton #22 Trarse Blectronle Setpoint Two 12215 Abgye Drop Calling 309
3-10 Trane WFHOO1919N10ACII101 000002100 WIRGI4 198 15ton R21 Trana Bectronic Setpoint Two 12215 Abcwve Drop Ceiling 309
341 Trane WPHOO1919NK10AC3101000002100 W3G34299 15ton K22 Trane Blactronie Satpaint Twa 12215 Abtrvs Drop Cadilng 3094
312 Trane WPHDO2839N10ALI 101000002100 WIaG3A30E 2.5tn  R22 Trane Bectronic Setpoint Two 15x16 Above Drop Ceil'ng 334 Hall
313 Trane WPHDO1519N1CACI 101000002100 W88534300 iSton RI2 Trars Bectronle Setpoint Two 12415 Above Drop Celi'ng 325
4-1 Trane WFHWSS!!MHM!!OWIM WisG3Is701 3ton R22 Trane Hettronic Setpolnt Two 15116 Atove Drop Cailing403 Top Ramp
4-2 Trana Mnmmmm:mmnnm Wo3G3s711 Ston R22 Trane Elactronic Setpoint Ong 19.5037 75 Above Drop Caillng 403 Bottom Raing
43 (Togped 2-2) Trane W‘PHDOSI!DNIM!DM?JW WIsGI 706 4.25ton R22 Trane Hectronic Setpoint Ora 19.5087.75 Above Drop Cellingd 03 Hail
4-4 Trane WPHDO2619N10ACI101000002100 WING3R699 2ton n22 Trama Electronic Setpaint One 15224 Above Drop Calling 403 Hall
4-5 Teane WFHDOOQI!NIM!DIMIDO WIBGINT04 J25ton R22 Trane Bectronc Satpoint One9.75x22.25 Above Drop Celling 414 Remp
46 Trane 'WPHDOL319K10AA3101000002100 WIBG38709 iton R22 Trana Beztronle Sxpe int Oned,75x23.2% Abcve Drop Celling 401
a7 Traste WFHNO!!DHM[GMOZ]W WIEG38705 J5ton  R12 Trane Blectronic SexpeInt Oned,75x12 26 Above Drop Calling 418
44 Trans WPVD10023H10AA31010000N2100 WIBG3AT12 10ton  R22 Trane Electronic Setpeint Twe 19.5219.5 Floor level 501
48b Trans WPFVD10039N10AA31010000N2100 WIBGIeT1s 10ten  R22 Trane Hactronle Setpeint Two 19.5x19.5 Roor evel 501
Tracer Cantral Control Trane EMTFO00AMD 2110 =81061 [} ] -] ] Wallmaunt 330
Tracer Prog Ctrl Module Trane 4950-0355 0 L] a 1] ] Wall Mount 330
By-Pass Feader Neptune DBF5 [} 0 ] o o Floor leve! 330
Lodp Pump] auembly Bell& Gomet  2.5MBR.375BF 2133549 a o ] [1] FHoor mount 330 Matar, impelle, filter on One frame
LoopPump2 msembly Ball & Goxmt  2.5888,3750F 21388438 [} T -] ] Foor mount 130 Mator, Impeller, filter on Dne frams
Baller Lachinver Fowsr-Hin PENOSOD HopE30R o ] -] e Floor level 330



Maksup Alr Trane GRCAIS G BOLEBF1(2AGID

Coaling Tewer BAC PXV4422

9295 Barker Ricdge Church Hd, Mitton WY 25841

Unit L Trans TCH10B400GA

Unit 2 Trane TEHIBOBAOOGA

tnare 3 Bard WAZAZ-ADSAPIXT

1549 Garfeld 51, Chartaston, WV 25387

1 Carriar 3BMAOBIGR-3 Prod¥3BMAQRSER-301~
2 Carrler IZMAQBIEN-3 ProdelsMACEIEN-301-

ADEF3B148 [}
97118541 o
2351011430 15ton
2361004380 15ton

140003194171102 Ston

1617v11817 Fton
2017VIDAS2 3ton

ERE

RAIDA
R410A

Customn mathanizal paned
Custorm mechsrtzal paned
Bard

Blectronte remota
Eectronic remate

Four 20228

(- -]

Plastic Maesh
Plastic Mesh

Roof sceets required
Rootacces requirsd

Ground levd exterfor
Ground level exterior
‘Wall-moutrtsd

INSIDE WVPB LOCXED GATE
INSIDE WVPB LOCKED GATE



, &
ACORD
;—/

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/BDIYYYY)
111212019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELCOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to

the terms and conditions of the pallcy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder In lleu of such endersament(s).

PRODUCER

1166 Avenue of the Americas
New York NY 10036
ATTN; 212-345-6000

MARSH & MCLENNAN COMPANIES

CONTACT  yavin Mashavejian

INSURED

Trane U.S. Inc. dba Trane
5001 MacCorkle Avenue SW
South Charleston, WV 25308
United States

PHONE . (212) 345 7115 TRIE, No:
ADbhEss:  Kevin.Mashavejian@marsh.com
INSURER({S} AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC®
COMPANY A. National Union Fire Insurance Company of Plitsburgh, PA 16445
| COMPANY B: Travelers Indemnity Co of America 25666
| COMPANY C: Travelers Property Casualty Co of Amer 25674

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 541611

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TC CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED 8Y THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED 8Y PAID CLAIMS.
ADDLISUBR]

Please see page 2 for additional information.

T‘?l'!‘ TYPE OF INSURANCE NS0 | WD POLICY NUMBER Jm m e
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY GL 6412199 411712018 | 4117/2020 | EACH OCCURRENCE $7,500,000.00
| CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR wm SES (Ea oecurrence) $1,000,000.00
3 | Contractual Lisbikity MED EXP {Any one person) $10,000.00
Z e s e — PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $7,500,000.00
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $7,500,000.00
| X | poricy e Loc PRODUCTS - COMF/GP AGG $7,500,000.00
OTHER: $
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY CA4993127 (ADS) 4172019 | 411712020 | (S scigemy o | $5,000,000.00
A I'X ANY AUTO CA4993128 (MA) 41712019 | 4/17/2020 | BODILY INJURY {Per person)
A : :LUI_.r g\évngn gﬁ_l;ggumn CA4993129 (VA) 411712019 | 4117/2020 [Gopiy MIURY (Por scedent]|
|| HIRED AUTOS AToa VNED P&,"fmﬁ AMAGE |
mi‘&“-m c APD - Self Insured s
|| UMBRELLALAB | | occur EACH OCCURRENCE
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE
DED { | RETENTIONS - _— s
B | ANG EMPLOVERS: LIABILITY YIN Bitio st N PSS i X| SR ER —
¢ |OFcoanemmeR xciupen T N JN/A| | Teoumrssaasataion | dnvaete | dirmesy  [--EACHACCIDENT 0
{Mandatory In NH} E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE e
If yos, deseribe undar _—‘__“I_‘—samo.ooom‘
JESCRIPTION OF OPERATIGNS belaw E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional R Is, may be attached i mors space Is required}

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

600 Capitol Street
Charleston, WV 25301

WV Educational Broadcasting Authority

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

United States ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Margh USA, Inc.
BY: Kevin Mashavejian
]
© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 {2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are regisiered marks of ACORD

Requested By:Ashley Kendricks



e
ACORD ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

AGENCY NAMED INSURED

Trane U.S. Inc. dba Trana
5001 MacCoride Avenua SW
South Cherleston, WV 25308
Unitad States

EFFECTWVE DATE:
ADDITIONAL REMARKS
THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,
FORM NUMBER: FORM TITLE:

Waiver of Subrogation is applicable where reqguired by written contract, but only to the extent of the Named
Insured's negligence.

Job Description: WV Broadcasting HYAC Service Agreement

For questions regarding this certificate of insurance contact: Ashley Kendricks Email: ashley kendrick@irco.com
Phone: 4232241166

ACORD 101 {2008/01) © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: UnderW. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a construction
contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a

political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and
use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or faes.

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §15A-3-14, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state
or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related
party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1} the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars
in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter
eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers’ compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not
become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the
provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

“Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of monay owed to the state or any of its political
subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty

or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any
interest or additional penalties accrued theraon.

“Employer default” means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being
in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2¢-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to
fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer Is not in employer default if it has entered
into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the
repayment agreement

“Related party” means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, asscciation, limited liability company or any other
form or business assoclation or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through
which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or
cantrol a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from parformance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount
that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of
law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on any
monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts, that
neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are
in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

Vendor's Name: Traﬁe ur.sﬁ. Inc. .

Authorized Signature: \m /a/d/( LQJD Date: } ' / } "{/ } q

{ i '

State of v

County of KDN-H""\ , to-wit:

“
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this ]£ day of MoV . 20

My Commission expires __2 / r7

,2023..
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC %

---------------

TR e b v OFFICIAL SEAL
NOTARY PUBLIC
, STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
C Plerce

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 03/09/2019)

The UPS Storo $2970
312 MasCorklo Avanue SW
South Charleston, WY 25309
My, emmtsq.lon”E_xelln Fapruary 27,2023 1

-----
-

e ————
— A



WvV-73
Approved / July 7, 2017

State of West Virginia
DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT
West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST/(IRGINIA,

COUNTY OF _| MWUJLQ TO-WIT:
o (3
I, , (M U , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:

e
1. I am an employee of ’ VQ/M ; and,

{Company Name)

2.  1do hereby attest that ’T{/&zﬂé

{Company Name)

maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and
policy are in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.

The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.

—_
Printed Name} } Ot ZQ’;/
Signature: /].M{J [LQI/\

Title: %V’I'Cf W« MW
— (J
Company Name: [ varé.

Date: “ /’L/}/?

Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this { q“‘day of _Alov , 2014

L=

{Notary Public)

By Commission expires _ &/ 22/ doa2

- o
________

Corey Plaica
The LIPS Stora #2970

-
[ ]
13
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA ':
1
5312 MacCorilo Avenug SW E

-------------

Rev, July 7, 2017



VVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVYVVYVVVVVVVVVVV_VV

CONTRACTOR LICENSE

Authorized by the
West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number: WV026978

Classification:

ELECTRICAL
GENERAL BUILDING
HEATING, VENTILATING & COOLING

PLUMBING
TRANE U § INC
DBA TRANE
400 BUSINESS CENTER DR
PITTSBURGH, PA 15205-1332
Date Issued Expiration Date
MAY 16, 2019 MAY 16, 2020

‘é hortzed Compasy-Sfgnature Chair, West Virginia Contractor
Licensing Board
MARD This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place at every construction site where work is being

performed. This license number must appear in all ndvertisements, on all bid submissions and on all fully executed

and binding contracts. This Jicense cannot be nssigned or transferred by licensee. Issued under provisions of West

PAAAAAAAAY Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11,



Virginia District
Roanoke Office
2303 Trane Drive

Roanoke, VA 24017
Ph: (540} 265-3382 Fax: {855) 736-2446 TWE'

Email; randolph.davis @trane.com

November 14, 2019
To Whom It May Concern:

Re: Trane Service Sole Source Letter

Pursuant io West Virginia Code 5A-3-10c, this letter is to serve as documentation that Trane is the sole source provider
of the software and software updates on Trane chillers. . We thank you for allowing Trane to provide this service. The

following offices are the only factory-authorized Trane service and sales and support agents with responsibility for the

state of West Virginia.

#  Virginia Trane with offices in Roanoke, Richmond, Kingsport TN, and Charleston WV
e  Pennsylvania/Maryland Trane with offices in Harrisburg, Johnstown, Pittsburgh, Pittston
e Boland Trane with offices in Gaithersburg, MD

All Trane proprictary offerings/programs, associated software and software updates can only be procured through
Trane's factory-authorized agents. This software is designed for sole use by factory-trained Trane service and BAS
technicians.

Regards,

<P

Randolph G Davis I1
General Manager

Trane Commercial Systems
Ingersoll Rand



WV Educational Broadcasting
Agency Authority (WV Public Broadcasting)

REQ.P.O# _CRFO 0439 EBA2000000013
Bond No. 89130-TRA-19-49

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned, Trane U.S. Inc.
of 5001 MacCorkle Ave., SW ~ South Charleston, WV 25309 . as Principal, and _Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of

America ot One Tower Square Hartford, CT 06183 corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of ____
Connecticut  ith its principal office in the City of Hartford , as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent of Amount Bid (g 5% of Amount Bid for the payment of which,

well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.

The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the

Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
HVAC Maintenance and Repair Services - CRFQ 0439 EBA2000000013

NOW THEREFORE,
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal

attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform
the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in
full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no
event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.

The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive notice of any such extension.

WITNESS, the following signatures and seals of Principal and Surety, executed and sealed by a proper officer of Principal and
Surety, or by Principal individually if Principal is an individual, this/th __ day of November ,2019

Trane U.S. Inc.

@N me of Principal)
By —\(N 0Q _
(Must be residﬁ@&se’f’?esident, or

Baron Vogelsberg, Contract Analyst
(Title)

Principal Seal

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

Surety Seal

(Name of Surety)

K orney-in-Fact
Krfstin S. Bender

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and
must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.




Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company

AT
TRAVELERS J St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St.
Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the
"Companies”), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint Kristin S. Bender ;

of Morristown . New Jersey . their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all
bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of
guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted
in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

INWITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 3rd day of February,
2017.

State of Connecticut ) F
By: P e R

City of Hartford ss. "Robert L. Raney, Senior Vice President

On this the 3rd day of February, 2017, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, and
that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations
by himself as a duly authorized officer.

In Witness Whereof, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.
wone ¢ etk

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2021
Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Travelers Casualty and
Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, which resolutions are now in
full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any
Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and
Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with
the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a
bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke
the power given him or her; and itis

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice
President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation
is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional
undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior
Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant
Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by
one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more
Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and itis

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice
President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power
of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only
of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing
such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile
signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

|, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety
Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of
Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this 7th day of November 2019

l o & [flogto

¢ Kevin E. Hughes, AssiStant Secretary

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, please call us at 1-800-421-3880.
Please refer to the above-named Attorney-in-Fact and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.
Marsh



TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA

HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06183

FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2018

CAPITAL STOCK $ 6,480,000
ASSETS LIABILITIES & SURPLUS
CASH AND INVESTED CASH § 36,728,596 UNEARNED PREMIUMS $ 979,007,378
BONDS 3,507,432,239 LOSSES 750,995,604
STOCKS 294,199,528 LOSS ADJUSTMENT EXPENSES 166,673,671
INVESTMENT INCOME DUE AND ACCRUED 38,287,129 COMMISSIONS 45,868,584
OTHER INVESTED ASSETS 3,507,839 TAXES, LICENSES AND FEES 14,584,663
PREMIUM BALANCES 250,478,792 OTHER EXPENSES 43,858,534
NET DEFERRED TAX ASSET 48,781,239 CURRENT FEDERAL AND FOREIGN INCOME TAXES 10,143,037
REINSURANCE RECOVERABLE 29,278,755 REMITTANGES AND ITEMS NOT ALLOCATED 21,277,153
SECURITIES LENDING REINVESTED COLLATERAL ASSETS 14,277,262 AMOUNTS WITHHELD / RETAINED BY COMPANY FOR OTHERS 30,289,553
RECEIVABLES FROM PARENT, SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATES 27,813,266 RETROACTIVE REINSURANCE RESERVE ASSUMED 810,360
ASSUMED REINSURANCE RECEIVABLE AND PAYABLE 626,488 POLICYHOLDER DIVIDENDS 10,410,755
OTHER ASSETS 4,936,229 PROVISION FOR REINSURANCE 7,641,356
ADVANCE PREMIUM 1,608,777
REINSURANCE PAYABLE ON PAID LOSSES & LOSS ADJ. EXPENSES 868,002
PAYABLE FOR SECURITIES LENDING 14,277,282
GEDED REINSURANCE NET PREMIUMS PAYABLE 46,469,976
OTHER ACCRUED EXPENSES AND LIABILITIES 335,489
TOTAL LIABILITIES § 2,145,120,254
CAPITAL STOCK $  6480,000
PAID IN SURPLUS 433,803,760
OTHER SURPLUS 1,670,943,418
TOTAL SURPLUS TO POLIGYHOLDERS §$ 2,111,227,178
TOTAL ASSETS 5 Ase AT A5 TOTAL LIABILITIES & SURPLUS §_4,756,347.432
STATE OF CONNECTICUT )
COUNTY OF HARTFORD )SS.
CITY OF HARTFORD )

MICHAEL J. DOODY, BEING DULY SWORN, SAYS THAT HE IS SECOND VICE PRESIDENT, OF TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA,

AND THAT TO THE BEST OF HIS KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND CORRECT STATEMENT OF THE FINANCIAL CONDITION OF SAID

COMPANY AS OF THE 31ST DAY OF DECEMBER, 2018.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS
28TH DAY OF MARCH, 2019

1 i’} ‘¥ 3
VAW P P it . 5
Pl s.f'/hn Gl ¥~ L s

VICE PRESIDENT, FINANCE -

L -
L :L} At Kooy -

b W
NOTARY PUBLIC e

SUSAN M, WEISSLEDER
Notary Public
My Commission Expires November 30, 2022




Trane

; 3600 Pammel Creek Road
= ® La Crosse, WI 54601 USA
| —— TRA”E T (608) 787-2000

CERTIFICATE OF SIGNING AUTHORITY

I, Scott Smillie, Assistant Secretary of Trane U.S. Inc., 800 E Beatty Street,
Davidson, NC 08855, a Delaware Corporation, do hereby certify that Baron
Vogelsberg is Contract Analyst of Trane U.S. Inc., and that he is duly
authorized to execute Contract and Bid documents as well as Bonds on

behalf of the Corporation.

/& y

Scott Smiflesistant Secretary

(Corporate Seal) f
i / ) / 14

Date

@ Ingersoll Rand.



